

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/DHR.120/2017
Appellant : Smt. Purnima Ray

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Block Dev. Officer, Rupsi Dev. Block, PO-

Rupsi, Dhubri, Assam

Date of hearing : 27.02.2018

Second Appeal heard by : Shri Pinuel Basumatary,

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 27.02.2018

The SPIO absent.

A Written Statement dated 04.12.2017 has been received from the Project Director, DRDA, Dhubri and the First Appellate Authority.

The Appellant absent without information.

Perused the Written Statement. It has been submitted that the information has been furnished by the Block Dev. Officer through letter no. RDB/20(A)/RTI/2016-17/ dated 04.07.2017. The First Appeal dated 19.06.2017 had been disposed of with an order dated 06.07.2017 based on the report of the BDO that the information had been furnished. The copies of the FAA's order and the BDO's letter to the Appellant have been enclosed for evidence.

In her Second Appeal dated 03.08.2017, the Appellant has submitted that she had neither received the information nor any decision on her First Appeal. From the sequence of events and the absence of the Appellant from today's hearing, it is inferred that the Appellant might have received the information subsequent to filing her Second Appeal dated 03.08.2017.

Considering that the FAA has provided evidence of furnishing the information, the Second Appeal is hereby disposed of.

Sd/-

Pinuel Basumatary
State Information Commissioner, Assam
Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Joint Registrar Assam Information Commission

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Block Dev. Officer, Rupsi Dev. Block, PO- Rupsi, PS- Gauripur, Dhubri, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/Project Director, DRDA, Dhubri, Assam for information.
- 3. The Appellant, Smt. Purnima Ray, Vill- Chapgarh, Pt. I, PO- Khudimari, PS- Gauripur, Dhubri, Pin- 783 331, Assam for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Joint Registrar Assam Information Commission